

No. 17-626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, ET AL, APPELLANTS,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**REPLY SUPPORTING
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General
SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL P. MURPHY
ANDREW B. DAVIS
Assistant Solicitors General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Order..... | 1 |
| II. The 2013 Legislature Did Not Engage in Intentional Discrimination When It Enacted Court-Ordered Districts as Its Own..... | 3 |
| III. H358 Does Not Cause Any Vote-Dilution..... | 8 |
| IV. The Legislature Did Not Engage in Unconstitutional Racial Gerrymandering in HD90. | 10 |
| Conclusion..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) | 3 |
| <i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975) (per curiam)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) | 3, 12 |
| <i>Gunn v. Univ. Comm. to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976) | 3 |

II

Cases—Continued:

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971) | 9 |
| <i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) | 7 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) | 8 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) | 9 |
| <i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) | 3 |
| Statutes: | |
| 28 U.S.C. §1253..... | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. §10301(b)..... | 9 |
